the basis on which the historical �nancial information has been prepared. The �nancial information has been prepared in accordance
with the Listings Requirements and in compliance with the SAICA Guide on pro forma Financial Information. The pro forma consolidated
statement of �nancial position and the pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income set out below should be read in
conjunction with the report of the independent reporting accountants which is included as Annexure 4 to this Circular.

For accounting and illustrative purposes, the Initial Transaction and the Transaction are shown as a total disposal of Sun International’s
64.94% interest in Sun Dreams.

The directors of Sun International are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma �nancial information.

75

Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of pro�t or loss

Rm Before
Rights
 Offer

Pro forma
after the

Rights
 Offer

Derecog-
nition of

invest-
ment

in Sun
 Dreams

 Group

Applica-
tion of

 Proceeds
 on the
 Initial

Transac-
tion

Applica-
tion of

Purchase
 Consider-

ation
 on the

Transac-
tion

Profit on
 the Initial
 Transac-
tion and
Transac-

tion

Transac-
tion

costs

Pro forma
 after

 disposal
of Sun

 Dreams
 Group

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Continuing operations

Net gaming wins  1,969  1,969  1,969
Revenue  570   570   570

Income  2,539  –  2,539  –  –  –  –  –  2,539
Consumables and services  (345)  (345)  (345)
Depreciation and
amortisation  (515)  (515)  (515)
Employee costs  (781)  (781)  (781)
Impairment of assets  (1,179)  (1,179)  (1,179)
Levies and VAT on casino
revenue  (453)  (453)  (453)
LPM site owners commission  (88)  (88)  (88)
Promotional and marketing
costs  (151)  (151)  (151)
Property and equipment
rentals  (14)  (14)  (14)
Property costs  (312)  (312)  (312)
Other operational costs  (353)   (353)   (353)

Operating (loss)/profit  (1,652)  –  (1,652)  –  –  –  –  (1,652)
Foreign exchange (losses)  (88)  (88)  (88)
Finance income  1  1  1
Finance expense  (556)  52  (504)  –  34  60  –  –  (410)

External interest  (373)  52  (321)   34  60   (227)
*Hedge interest expense  (145)  (145)  (145)
IFRS 16 interest  (38)   (38)   (38)

Fair value adjustment to put
liability  590  590  590
Share of profit of investments
accounted for using the equity
method  2   2   2

(Loss)/profit before tax  (1,703)  52  (1,651)  – 34 60  –  –  (1,557)
Tax  540  (15)  525   (9)  (17)   499

(Loss)/profit for the
period from continuing
operations  (1,163)  37  (1,126)  – 25  43  –  –  (1,058)
(Loss)/profit for the period
from discontinued operations  (264)  (264)  264   (227)  (104)  (331)

(Loss)/profit for the
period  (1,427)  37  (1,390)  264  25  43  (227)  (104)  (1,389)

Other comprehensive
income:
Items that may be reclassif ied
to prof it or loss
Gross (loss)/profit on cash
flow hedges  (124)  (124)  –  (124)
Currency translation reserve  592  592  156  748

Total comprehensive
income for the year  (959)  37  (922)  420  25  43  (227)  (104)  (765)

76

Rm Before
Rights
 Offer

Pro forma
after the

Rights
 Offer

Derecog-
nition of

invest-
ment

in Sun
 Dreams

 Group

Applica-
tion of

 Proceeds
 on the
 Initial

Transac-
tion

Applica-
tion of

Purchase
 Consider-

ation
 on the

Transac-
tion

Profit on
 the Initial
 Transac-
tion and
Transac-

tion

Transac-
tion

costs

Pro forma
 after

 disposal
of Sun

 Dreams
 Group

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to:  (1,427)  37  (1,390)  264  25  43  (227)  (104)  (1,389)

Minorities  (299)  –  (299)  95  –  –  –  –  (204)

Continuing operations  (204)  –  (204)   –  –  –  –  (204)
Discontinuing operations  (95)  –  (95)  95  –  –  –  –  (0)

Ordinary shareholders  (1,128)  37  (1,091)  169  25  43  (227)  (104)  (1,185)

Continuing operations  (959)  37  (922)  –  25  43  –  –  (854)
Discontinuing operations  (169)  –  (169)  169  –  –  (227)  (104)  (331)

Total comprehensive
profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:  (959)  37  (922)  420  25  43  (227)  (104)  (765)

Minorities  (54)  –  (54)  424  –  –  –  –  370
Ordinary shareholders  (905)  37  (868)  (4)  25  43  (227)  (104)  (1,135)
Total comprehensive
profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to Ordinary
shareholders arises from:  (905)  37  (868)  (4)  25  43  (227)  (104)  (1,135)

Continuing operations  (735)  37  (698)  –  25  43  –  –  (630)
Discontinuing operations  (170)  –  (170)  (4)  –  –  (227)  (104)  (505)
Headline Earnings and
Adjusted Headline
Earnings Reconciliation
(Loss)/profit attributable
to ordinary shareholders:
Continuing operations  (959)  37  (922)  –  25  43  –  –  (854)
Profit on disposal of shares in
subsidiaries  –   –   –
Recycle of FCTR on disposal
of subsidiary   –   –
Impairment of assets  1,179   1,179  –   1,179
Tax relief on the above items  (330)   (330)   (330)
Minorities’ interests on the
above items  (19)   (19)   (19)

Headline (loss)/earnings  (129)  37  (92)  –  25  43  –  –  (24)
IFRS 16 liability reduction of
lease (Peru)  –   –   –
Insurance claim (Iquique)  –   –   –
Amortisation of Dreams
intangible assets raised as part
of the PPA  –   –   –
Foreign exchange loss on
inter-company loan  96   96   96
Fair value adjustment on put
option liabilities  (590)   (590)   (590)
Other  (3)   (3)   (3)
Tax relief on the above items  (27)   (27)   (27)
Minorities’ interests on the
above items  (62)   (62)   (62)

Continuing adjusted
headline (loss)/earnings  (715)  37  (678)  –  25  43  –  –  (610)

77

Rm Before
Rights
 Offer

Pro forma
after the

Rights
 Offer

Derecog-
nition of

invest-
ment

in Sun
 Dreams

 Group

Applica-
tion of

 Proceeds
 on the
 Initial

Transac-
tion

Applica-
tion of

Purchase
 Consider-

ation
 on the

Transac-
tion

Profit on
 the Initial
 Transac-
tion and
Transac-

tion

Transac-
tion

costs

Pro forma
 after

 disposal
of Sun

 Dreams
 Group

Profit/(loss) attributable
to ordinary shareholders:
Discontinued operations  (169)  –  (169)  169  –  –  (227)  (104)  (331)
Profit on disposal of shares in
subsidiaries  –   –  –  401  401
Recycle of FCTR on disposal
of subsidiary   –  –  (173)  (173)
Impairment of assets  12   12  (12) –
Tax relief on the above items  –   –  – –
Minorities’ interests on the
above items  (4)   (4)  4   –

Headline (loss)/earnings  (161)  –  (161)  161  –  –  –  (104)  (104)
IFRS 16 liability reduction of
lease (Peru)  (23)   (23)  23 –
Insurance claim (Iquique)  (26)   (26)  26 –
Amortisation of Dreams
intangible assets raised as part
of the PPA  50   50  (50) –
Foreign exchange loss on
inter-company loan  –   –  – –
Fair value adjustment on put
option liabilities  –   –  – –
Other  –   –  – –
Tax relief on the above items  (13)   (13)  13 –
Minorities’ interests on the
above items  5   5  (5) –

Discontinued adjusted
headline (loss)/earnings  (168)  –  (168)  168  –  –  –  (104)  (104)

(Loss)/profit attributable
to ordinary shareholders:
Total  (1,128)  37  (1,091)  169  25  43  (227)  (104)  (1,185)
Profit on disposal of shares in
subsidiaries  –  –  –  –  –  –  401  –  401
Recycle of FCTR on disposal
of subsidiary  –  –  –  –  –  –  (173)  –  (173)
Impairment of assets  1,191  –  1,191  (12)  –  –  –  –  1,179
Tax relief on the above items  (330)  –  (330)  –  –  –  –  –  (330)
Minorities’ interests on the
above items  (24)  –  (24)  4  –  –  –  –  (20)

Headline (loss)/earnings  (291)  37  (254)  161  25  43  –  (104)  (128)
IFRS 16 liability reduction of
lease (Peru)  (23)  –  (23)  23  –  –  –  – –
Insurance claim (Iquique)  (26)  –  (26)  26  –  –  –  – –
Amortisation of Dreams
intangible assets raised as part
of the PPA  50  –  50  (50)  –  –  –  – –
Foreign exchange loss on
inter-company loan  96  –  96  –  –  –  –  –  96
Fair value adjustment on put
option liabilities  (590)  –  (590)  –  –  –  –  –  (590)
Other  (3)  –  (3)  –  –  –  –  –  (3)
Tax relief on the above items  (41)  –  (41)  13  –  –  –  –  (27)
Minorities’ interests on the
above items  (57)  –  (57)  (5)  –  –  –  –  (62)

Adjusted headline
(loss)/earnings  (885)  37  (848)  168  25  43  –  (104)  (714)

78

Rm Before
Rights
 Offer

Pro forma
after the

Rights
 Offer

Derecog-
nition of

invest-
ment

in Sun
 Dreams

 Group

Applica-
tion of

 Proceeds
 on the
 Initial

Transac-
tion

Applica-
tion of

Purchase
 Consider-

ation
 on the

Transac-
tion

Profit on
 the Initial
 Transac-
tion and
Transac-

tion

Transac-
tion

costs

Pro forma
 after

 disposal
of Sun

 Dreams
 Group

Weighted average number of
shares (in thousands)  126,145  127,174  253,319  253,319
Diluted weighted average
number of shares
(in thousands)  126,145  127,174  253,319  253,319
Basic and diluted
(loss)/earnings per share
(cents):
EPS: Basic and diluted  (894)   (431)   (467)

Continuing operations  (760)  (364)  (337)
Discontinuing operations  (134)  (67)  (130)
HEPS: Basic and diluted  (231)   (100)   (419)

Continuing operations  (103)  (36)  (10)
Discontinuing operations  (128)  (64)  (410)
Adjusted HEPS:
Basic and diluted  (702)   (335)   (281)

Continuing operations  (567)  (268)  (240)
Discontinuing operations  (135)  (67)  (41)

Notes and assumptions to the pro forma consolidated statement of pro�t or loss.

1. The “Before” column has been extracted from the unaudited published condensed interim financial results of Sun International Limited for the six-month period

[…]

Recycle of the foreign currency translation reserve attributable to the Sun Dreams Group, which is once-off in nature 173

Net loss (227)

8. The Contingent Consideration of USD53 million is assumed as follows:

Rm

First Contingent Payment assumed at a 100% probability present valued at a WACC of 5.56% and converted to Rand at 17.30
(exchange rate at 30 June 2020) 170

Second Contingent Payment assumed at a 85% probability present valued at a WACC of 5.56% and converted to Rand at 17.30
(exchange rate at 30 June 2020) 412

582

9. Represents the estimated once-off transaction costs of R5 million related to the Transaction and R99 million withholding tax on the remittance of the proceeds to
South Africa.

10. All adjustments are recurring in nature except where otherwise stated.

80

Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of �nancial position as at 30 June 2020

Rm Before
Rights
 Offer

Pro forma
 after the

 Rights
Offer

Derecog-
nition of

invest-
ment

in Sun
 Dreams

Group

Applica-
tion of

 Proceeds
on the
Initial

Transac-
tion

Applica-
tion of

 Purchase
Consider-

ation
on the

Transac-
tion

Transac-
tion

costs

Pro forma
after

disposal
of Sun

 Dreams
 Group

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Non-current assets  11,524  –  11,524  –  –  582  –  12,106

Property, plant and equipment  9,311  9,311  9,311
Right-of-use asset  325  325  325
Intangible assets  652  652  652
Equity accounted investments  31  31  31
Other investments, loans and assets  390  390  582  972
Deferred tax  815  815  815

Current assets  845  –  845  –  –  259  (104)  1,001

Inventory  106  106  106
Accounts receivable and other  376  376  259  635
VAT Receivable  68  68   68
Receiver of revenue  138  138   138
Cash & cash equivalents  157  157   (104)  53

Non-current assets held for sale  10,622  10,622  (10,622)   –

Total assets  22,991  –  22,991  (10,622)  –  841  (104)  13,106

Equity
Share capital and share premium  1,541  1,201  2,742  2,742
FCTR  259  259  (173)   86
Other reserves  (8,586)  (8,586)   (8,586)
Reserves for Non-controlling  5,708  5,708   5,708
Reserves for Non-controlling  –  –   –
Distributable reserves  5,207  5,207  (3,577)  1,038  2,311  (104)  4,875
Distributable reserves IS  (1,128)  (1,128)   (1,128)
Capital and reserves  3,003  1,201  4,204  (3,750)  1,038  2,311  (104)  3,699
Put option reserve  (1,286)  (1,286)   (1,286)
Minorities  1,442   1,442  (1,722)   (280)

   3,159  1,201  4,360  (5,472)  1,038  2,311  (104)  2,133
Non-current liabilities  10,354  (1,201)  9,153  –  (1,038)  (1,470)  –  6,645

Deferred tax  177  177  177
Borrowings  8,233  (1,201)  7,032  (1,038)  (1,470)  4,524
IFRS 16 lease liability  739  739  739
Other non-current liabilities  508  508  508
Put option liability  697  697  697

Current liabilities  4,328  –  4,328  –  –  –  –  4,328

Accounts payable and other  1,331  1,331   1,331
Deferred income and other liabilities  2  2  2
Receiver of revenue  123  123  123
Borrowings  2,845  2,845  2,845
IFRS 16 lease liability  27  27  27
Liabilities held for sale  5,150  5,150  (5,150)   –

Total equity and liabilities  22,991  –  22,991  (10,622)  –  841  (104)  13,106

 –  –  –  –  –  –  – –
Shares in issue (in thousands)  136,732  127,174  263,906  263,906